
 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
Committee 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

THURSDAY, 11 JANUARY 2024, 10.30 AM 
 

Venue  
 
 

CR 4, COUNTY HALL - MULTI LOCATION MEETING 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Stubbs (Chair) 
Councillors Humphreys, Ahmed, Hunt, Joyce, Michael, Reid-Jones, 
Robson, Sattar, Shimmin and Wong 
  

1   Apologies for Absence 
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
  

2   Declarations of Interest 
 
To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members Code of Conduct. 
  

3   Minutes 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21 December 
2023. 
  

4   Petitions 
 
Petitions have been received in relation to the following applications in 
accordance with Committee Meeting Procedural Rule 14.2.  The petitioners have 
been advised of their right to speak and the applicants/agents of their right to 
reply: 
  
Application 20/00187/MJR – Land at De Braose Close, Danescourt, Cardiff 
  

5   Development Control Applications 
  

a   22/02673/FUL - Cardiff East Park And Ride Eastern Avenue Old St Mellons 
Cardiff CF23 8HH 
  

b   20/00187/MJR - Land at De Braose Close, Danescourt, Cardiff 
  

c   23/01427/FUL - 35 St Isan Road, Heath, Cardiff, CF14 4LU 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

  
6   Applications decided by Delegated Powers 

 
1 December - 29 December 2023 
  

7   Urgent Items (if any) 
  

8   Date of next meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday 8 February 2024 at 10.30 am. 
 

 
 
Debbie Marles 
Interim Monitoring Officer 
Date:  Friday, 5 January 2024 
Contact:  Mandy Farnham, 029 2087 2618, Mandy.Farnham@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 
 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 
WEBCASTING  

 

This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except 

where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on 
the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have 
consented to being filmed.  By entering the body of the Chamber you 
are also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 

images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  
If you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the 

public gallery area. 
 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please 
contact Committee Services on 02920 872020 or  

email Democratic Services 

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
21 DECEMBER 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Stubbs(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Humphreys, Ahmed, Hunt, Joyce, Michael, Reid-

Jones, Robson, Shimmin and Wong 
 

58 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sattar. 
 
59 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received in accordance with the Members Code of 
Conduct. 
 
60 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7th December were approved as a correct record 
of the meeting and signed by the Chair. 
 
61 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS  
 
The Committee considered the schedule of development control applications in 
accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990: 
  
RESOLVED: Pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers the following 
development control applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the reports of the Director of Planning, Transport and 
Environment, subject to any further amendments as detailed below and notification 
be given of the decisions in accordance with Section 70 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 or Section 74 of the Planning (Listed Building & Conservation) Act 
1990. 
  
APPLICATIONS GRANTED 
  
23/02286/FUL - CATHAYS 
HOWELLS OF CARDIFF, 14 – 18 ST MARY STREET, CATHAYS, CARDIFF, CF10 
1TT 
  
Proposed redevelopment (Phases 2 and 3) of part of the former Howells department 
store, including partial demolition, to deliver studio apartments (Use Class C3) and 
flexible commercial floorspace (Use Classes A1, A2, A3, B1, D1 and D2); restoration 
of Bethany Chapel and Sunday School plus upward extension (additional storeys) to 
the Percy Thomas Wharton Street block; public realm; related infrastructure and 
engineering works. 
  
23/02287/LBC – CATHAYS 
HOWELLS OF CARDIFF, 14 – 18 ST MARY STREET, CATHAYS, CARDIFF, CF10 
1TT 

Agenda Item 3



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

  
Proposed redevelopment (Phases 2 and 3) of part of the former Howells department 
store, including partial demolition, to deliver studio apartments (Use Class C3) and 
flexible commercial floorspace (Use Classes A1, A2, A3, B1, D1 and D2); restoration 
of Bethany Chapel and Sunday School plus upward extension (additional storeys) to 
the Percy Thomas Wharton Street block; public realm; related infrastructure and 
engineering works. 
 
62 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
63 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
11th January 2024, 10:30am. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 11.10 am 
 



COMMITTEE DATE: 11th JANUARY 2024 
 
APPLICATION No. 22/02673/FUL  APPLICATION DATE: 21/11/2022  
 
ED:    PENTWYN / LLANRUMNEY 
 
APP: TYPE: FULL 
 
APPLICANT:  Curtis Hall Ltd 
 
LOCATION: Cardiff East Park and Ride, Eastern Avenue, Old St Mellons, 

Cardiff CF23 8HH 
 
PROPOSAL:  Demolition of existing structures and redevelopment of the site to 

provide commercial floorspace (Use Classes B1, B2, B8, A3) 
and/or ancillary Class A1), associated drive-thru and car parking; 
the re-provision of the park and ride; a bridge across the Rhymney 
River; site wide landscaping and associated works.  

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION 1: 

 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the relevant parties entering into a 
binding legal agreement under the provisions of SECTION 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 within 6 months of the date of this Resolution, unless 
otherwise agreed by the Council in writing, in respect of matters detailed in paragraph 
9.298 of this report and the conditions listed below in section 12.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 2:  
 
That delegated authority is given to the Head of Planning &/or Operational Manager: 
Strategic Development & Placemaking, to make changes to the conditions and/or 
Heads of Terms of the required legal agreement, subject to consultation with the Chair 
of Planning, up to the point where the legal agreement is signed and planning 
permission issued. 
 
 
1. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
1.1 This application is reported to Committee as it comprises ‘major’ (and EIA) 

development on a site owned by the council, with the proposals also being of 
general public interest. 

 
2. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND AREA 

 
2.1 The application site comprises approximately 23.4 Hectares of land located to 

the immediate southeast of the A48.  The site includes the existing Park and 
Ride which has approximately 900 car parking spaces, as well bus drop-off and 
pick-up points, an office/amenity building and various compounds. The Site is 
accessed from the A48 (Eastern Avenue). 

Agenda Item 5a



 

 
Figure 1: Site Location Plan 

 
2.2 In addition to the Park and Ride, the site includes areas of woodland (including 

Ancient Woodland and TPO trees) and amenity/scrub land and is crossed by 
public rights of way and informal footpaths. The Rhymney River runs along the 
southern boundary of the site, with the Rhymney Trail running parallel to the 
river. The Rhymney Trail crosses the river via an existing footbridge to the south 
of the site. 
 

2.3 The total developed site area would comprise approximately 8.6 ha (including 
the park and ride). 
 

2.4 The north of the site and a corridor along the River Rhymney lies in an area of 
high flood risk from rivers and the rest of the site lies in low flood risk. The site 
lies within the River Rhymney River Corridor.  
 

2.5 Beyond the A48 to the north lies the residential area of Pentwyn, while to the 
east lies the residential area of Llanrumney. To the south, on the opposing side 
of the river, planning permission for a residential scheme of 98 residential units 
has commenced development (approved under application ref:18/02594/MJR).  
The Llanrumney sports pitches / Cardiff Academy lie beyond the residential site. 

 



3. DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT 
 
Background to the Project 
 

3.1 Following amendments made during the course of the application, detailed 
planning permission is now sought for the demolition of existing structures and 
redevelopment of the site to provide the following:  
 

• Commercial floorspace including B1/B2/B8 industrial units, and drive-
thru units (A3) 

• New vehicular bridge road linking the A48 Eastern Avenue with Pentwyn 
and Llanrumney.  

• Improvement to the existing park and ride facility, providing 440 car 
parking spaces (down from 900) with 34 accessible spaces. 

• Landscaping enhancements to provide recreational uses for the 
Rhymney Trail for walking and cycling.  

• Engineering works to improve the Flood Risk level of the Site.  
 

3.2 The Site layout comprises a total of 23.4 ha (57.82 acres) of which 7.05 ha 
(17.41 acres) consists of the overall plot areas including building, car parking, 
and service yards.  

 

 
Figure 2: Proposed Site Plan 

 
3.3 The proposals comprise 22,534 sq.m. of commercial development across 12 

plots of between 0.24 and 5.69 acres in size, comprising 2 x Drive Thr
[...]
ollowing Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) is of relevance to this 

application: - 
 

https://www.cardiff.gov.uk/ENG/resident/Planning/Planning-Policy/Supplementary-Planning-Guidance/Pages/Supplementary-Planning-Guidance.aspx


• Archaeology and Archaeology Sensitive Areas (July 2018) 
• Food, Drink and Leisure Uses (November 2017) 
• Green Infrastructure (including Technical Guidance Notes relating to: 

Ecology and Biodiversity; Trees and Development; Public Rights of Way 
and Development; River Corridors; Protection and Provision of Open 
Space in New Developments; Soils and Development) (November 2017) 

• Managing Transportation Impacts (Incorporating Parking Standards) 
(July 2018) 

• Planning for Health and Wellbeing (November 2017) 
• Planning Obligations (January 2017) 
• Waste Collection & Storage Facilities (October 2016). 
 

6. INTERNAL CONSULTEE RESPONSES 
 

6.1 The Council’s Ecologist has been extensively involved in discussions 
throughout the course of the application, notably related to the essential 
importance of compensating (on and off-site) for the impacts on Protected 
Species and habitats. 
 

6.2 In summary, the County Ecologist, while raising a number of areas of potential 
concern, has nevertheless raised no objection to the development subject to a 
significant number of conditions to address the identified impacts and need for 
mitigation, together with an appropriate legal agreement under section 106 
relating to off-site habitat provision, tree planting and management, together 
with mechanisms to control the long-term (25 years) management of habitat 
within the site. Conditions are also recommended relating to matters including 
construction management, biodiversity enhancement, green infrastructure/ 
landscaping, lighting, Invasive species, bat assessments, badger walkovers, 
and reptiles. 
 

6.3 The applicant has submitted a Shadow Habitats Regulation Assessment (HRA) 
which concludes that without mitigation in place, the
[...]
ore discharge. 
We request that oil interceptors are installed to ensure water pollution will not 
impact on the river Rhymney and the Severn Estuary European Marine Site.  
 

4. To allow tracking of the project, especially with respect to landscaping, a copy 
of the EPS (Dormouse) License should be sent to the Local Planning Authority 
as soon as reasonably practicable after it has been issued 
 

5. There will be a requirement to divert the Public Rights of Way Paths. 
Realignment of recorded Public Footpaths require a Section 257 Town and 
Country Planning Act Legal Order which is open to public consultation. To 
formalise the Rhymney Trail, the shared use cycle paths will require a Legal 
Order under the Cycle Track Conversion Act. 



PETITION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 07/12/2023    
 
APPLICATION No. 20/00187/MJR  APPLICATION DATE:  07/02/2020  
 
ED:   Llandaff   
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission  
 
APPLICANT:  Taff Housing Association Ltd 
 
LOCATION:  Land at De Braose Close, Danescourt, Cardiff  
 
PROPOSAL:  Residential development comprising 36 dwellings together with 

associated infrastructure, public open space and woodland 
management   

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION 1: 
 
That SUBJECT to a requirement that no decision notice may be issued unless a written 
authorisation is received from the Welsh Ministers pursuant to its Direction dated 31st 
March 2021 made under Article 18 of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (Wales) Order 2012: 
 

That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the relevant parties entering 
into a binding legal agreement under the provisions of SECTION 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 within 6 months of the date of this 
Resolution, unless otherwise agreed by the Council in writing, in respect of 
matters detailed in section 9, and the conditions listed below in section 12. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 2:  
 
That delegated authority is given to the Head of Planning &/Or Operational Manager: 
Strategic Development & Placemaking, to make changes to the conditions and/or 
Heads of Terms of the required legal agreement, subject to consultation with the Chair 
of Planning, up to the point where the legal agreement is signed and planning 
permission issued. 
 
 
ALTERNATIVE RECOMMENDATION (following deferral at 7th December 2023 
Committee): - 
 
That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons: - 
 

1. The development, by reason of its location within an identified area of Open 
Space, would exacerbate the existing deficiency of Open Space within the 
Llandaff ward, as identified by the Open Space Survey (2022), contrary to the 
provisions of Policy C4 of the adopted Local Development Plan (2016) and 
guidance contained within Planning Policy Wales (Edition 11, February 2021) 
(paragraph 4.5.3).  

Agenda Item 5b



 
2. The creation of an extensive, engineered vehicular access through the 

woodland, including the removal of trees, would cause unacceptable harm to 
the established character and appearance of the existing mature and 
established woodland and public footpath network which cannot be mitigated 
by replanting, or the translocation scheme proposed, or outweighed by any 
other benefits of the development.  The proposal is therefore contrary to the 
provisions of KP5, EN6, EN7 and EN8 of the Local Development Plan (2016), 
Supplementary Planning Guidance Green Infrastructure (including Technical 
Guidance Notes relating to: Ecology and Biodiversity and; Trees and 
Development) (November 2017), as well as Chapter 6 of Planning Policy Wales 
(Edition 11, February 2021 – with Chapter 6 updated October 2023) and Policy 
9 (Resilient Ecological Networks and Green Infrastructure) of Future Wales: The 
National Plan 2040. 
 

3. The development, by virtue of its siting and the quality of proposed connections 
for both walking and cycling, does not provide safe, legible and otherwise well 
designed connectivity to nearby shops, facilities and schools for the proposed 
affordable housing development, contrary to Policies KP5, T1 and C6 of the 
adopted Local Development Plan (2016) and guidance within the adopted 
Cardiff Residential Design Guide.  

 
 

0.1 This application was reported to Planning Committee on 07 December 2023. 
After consideration, Members unanimously voted to DEFER the determination 
of the application to enable officers to draft reasons for refusal based on the 
Committee’s objections to the proposal.  
 

0.2 The following paragraphs outlines the discussion held during the Planning 
Committee on 07 December 2023, and summarises potential reasons for 
refusal of planning permission.  
 
Open Space  
 

0.3 As noted in Sections 9.4 – 9.44 of the report below, the application site lies 
within an identified area of Open Space, which is protected by Policy C4 of the 
adopted Local Development Plan (2016).  
 

0.4 The report references the planning history of the site, noting that matters 
relating to the loss of open space have been considered at appeal previously, 
in 2006 (APP/Z6815/A/05/1177735) and most recently in July 2014 
(APP/Z6815/A/13/2207479). In the most recent appeal, which was dismissed 
on 28 July 2014, the Inspector’s review of open space stated that the proposed 
development would not be detrimental to the open space resource in the area, 
and concluded that the site did not contribute either functionally or visually to 
the open space provision in the area. The development was therefore not 
considered to be detrimental in this regard. 
 

0.5 The application under consideration proposes to retain a greater area of open 
space than that previously proposed (12/01454/DCO), and, in addition, 
proposed to mitigate for the loss of open space through the improvement and 

https://www.cardiffidoxcloud.wales/publicaccess/files/5C317896F6A4E1E008BA766ED60E99E8/pdf/12_01454_DCO-COMMITTEE_REPORT-1071157.pdf


manageme
[...]
sed translocation of the identified category ‘A’ Hazel 
tree as well as the 20 juvenile Oak specimens, Members concluded that this 
mitigation would not offset the harm. Insufficient information has been submitted 
to demonstrate the success of the translocation, and no evidence has been 
provided to demonstrate that the trees will survive and thrive, if translocated. As 
such, Members considered that the development may result in the loss of 
category ‘A’ trees as well as juvenile Oak specimens, which are described by 
the Tree Officer as ‘gold dust’. As such, the development was considered to be 
contrary to the provisions of Policy EN8 of the Local Development Plan (2016).  

 
0.16 In addition to the above, reference was made during the discussion to updated 

Chapter 6 of Planning Policy Wales (Edition 11, February 2021), which came 
into effect on 11 October 2023. Chapter 6 of PPW11 now places a stronger 
emphasis on taking a proactive approach to green infrastructure, securing net 
benefit for biodiversity, strengthening the protection of Sites of Special Scientific 
Interest (SSSIs) and importantly for the consideration of this application, giving 
more consideration to the protection and enhancement of trees and woodlands. 
Paragraph 6.4.24 states the following: 
 
Trees, hedgerows, groups of trees and areas of woodland are of great 
importance for biodiversity. They are important connecting habitats for resilient 
ecological networks and make an essential wider contribution to landscape 
character, culture, heritage and sense of place, air quality, recreation and local 
climate moderation. They also play a vital role in tackling the climate emergency 
by locking up carbon, and can provide shade, shelter and foraging opportunities, 
wider landscape benefits such as air and diffuse pollution interception, natural 
flood management, and building materials. The importance of trees, in particular 
urban trees, in creating distinctive and natural places which de
[...]
ridors 
• EN5 Designated Sites  
• EN6  Ecological Networks and Features of Importance for 

Biodiversity 
• EN7  Priority Habitats and Species 
• EN8  Trees, Woodlands and Hedgerows 
• EN10  Water Sensitive Design 
• EN11  Protection of Water Resources 
• EN12 Renewable Energy and Low Carbon Technologies  
• EN13  Air, Noise, Light Pollution and Land Contamination 
• EN14  Flood Risk 

 
Transport  
 
• T1  Walking and Cycling 
• T5  Managing Transport Impacts 
• T6  Impact on Transport Networks and Services 
 
Community  
 

https://www.cardiffldp.co.uk/adopted-local-development-plan/


• C1  Community Facilities 
• C3  Community Safety/Creating Safe Environments 
• C4  Protection of Open Space 
• C5  Provision for Open space, outdoor recreation, Children’s play 

and sport 
• C7  Planning for Schools 
 
Waste 
 
• W2  Provision for Waste Management Facilities in Development 

 
Supplementary Planning Guidance: 

 
5.19 The following Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) is of relevance to this 

application: - 
 

• Green Infrastructure (including Technical Guidance Notes relating to: 
Ecology and Biodiversity; Trees and Development; Public Rights of Way 
and Development; River Corridors; Protection and Provision of Open 
Space in New Developments; Soils and Development) (November 2017) 

• Infill Sites (November 2017)  
• Managing Transportation Impacts (Incorporating Parking Standards) 

(July 2018) 
• Planning for Health and Wellbeing (November 2017)  
• Planning Obligations (January 2017): including Education Memorandum 

(July 2023)  
• Residential Design Guide (January 2017) 
• Residential Extensions and Alterations (November 2017) 
• Waste Collection & Storage Facilities (October 2016). 
 

6. INTERNAL CONSULTEE RESPONSES 
 

6.1 Shared Regulatory Services (Contaminated Land) raises no objection in a 
consultation response dated 17 February 2020 and recommends the inclusion 
of pre-construction conditions relating to contaminated land, ground gas 
protecti
[...]
 the open space has no significant nature or historic conservation 

importance.  
 

9.5 The application site is classified as an area of ‘Amenity Functional’ open space 
(natural / semi-natural green space) as shown demarcated in green on fig. 20 
below, and as shown, applies to the whole of the application site:  
 



 
Figure 20: Extent of Open Space classification  

 
9.6 LDP Policy C4 reflects guidance contained within Technical advice Note (TAN) 

16: Sport, Recreation and Open Space (2009) as well as Planning Policy Wales 
(Edition 11, February 2021)(PPW11), with particular reference to paragraph 
4.5.3 which states the following: 
 
Formal and informal open green spaces should be protected from development 
particularly in urban areas where they fulfil multiple purposes. As well as 
enhancing quality of life, they contribute to biodiversity, the conservation of the 
historic environment, nature and landscape, better air quality, the protection of 
groundwater and as places of tranquillity. Such open spaces also have a role 
in climate protection and in enabling the adaptation of urban areas to the 
impacts of climate change, for example by contributing to flood management 
and helping to reduce the effects of urban heat islands. 

 
9.7 It continues to emphasise the importance of open space at paragraph 4.5.5, 

stating that: 
 
Planning authorities should protect playing fields and open spaces which have 
significant amenity or recreational value to local communities from 
development.  
 

9.8 The Open Space Survey 2022 classifies the whole of the site as amenity open 
space, which contributes to the overall figures for recreational open space 
within the Llandaff ward, as set out in the survey. The ward has an overall deficit 
of 17.28 hectares of recreational open space (based on the 2.43 ha per 1,000 
population standard) relative to the standard for each ward within the city. Thus, 
the loss of this site will increase the existing deficit within the
[...]
8 of the Highways Act 1980, or other permission or license in respect of 
minor or temporary works, must be agreed with the Highway Authority. Any such 
agreement, license or permission is subject to technical approval, inspection and the 
payment of such fees as required by the agreement. 
 
Public Right of Way 
The grant of planning permission does not give a developer any right to interfere with, 
obstruct or move a public right of way. No works to PROW footpaths that cross the 
site shall be undertaken until a legal order has been applied for by the developer and 
confirmed by the Local Highway Authority. In the event that the legal orders are not 
confirmed, the existing path alignments shall be retained. 
 



LOCAL MEMBER OBJECTION  

 
COMMITTEE DATE: 11/01/2024 
 
APPLICATION No.  23/01427/FUL          APPLICATION DATE: 22/06/2023 
 
ED:        HEATH 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:  MR ZAID SALIH 
LOCATION:  35 ST ISAN ROAD, HEATH, CARDIFF CF14 4LU  
PROPOSAL: CONSTRUCTION OF TWO STOREY EXTENSION TO SIDE 
 AND REAR  OF EXISTING BUILDING, ROOF ALTERATIONS 
 INCLUDING RAISING OF RIDGE HEIGHT AND DORMERS, 
 EXTENDING EXISTING PHARMACY AND CREATING 2NO. 
 ADDITIONAL FLATS WITH PROVISION OF AMENITY SPACE 
 AND BIKE STORE 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 1: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 
following conditions:  
 
1. The development permitted shall be begun before the expiration of five years 

from the date of this permission. 
 Reason: In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
 approved plans: 
 

• Drawing No 02 Revision B 
• Drawing No 03 Revision D 
• Drawing No 04 Revision C 
• Drawing No 05 Revision A 
• Drawing No 007 Revision A 
• Drawing No 008 

 
Reason: To ensure satisfactory completion of the development and for the 
avoi
[...]
NG HISTORY 
 
 Planning permission granted for “Proposed shopfront alterations and external 

alterations to staircase to first floor flat” – planning application reference 
number 01/01739/N refers 

 
 Planning permission granted for “Proposed temporary portakabin units 

providing temporary pharmaceutical facilities during the course of 
refurbishment works to the existing chemist shop” – planning application 
reference number 01/01973/N refers. 

 
 Planning permission refused for “Construction of two storey extension to side 

and rear of existing building, extending existing pharmacy and creating 2no. 
additional flats and provision of two off street parking spaces and cycle store.” 
– planning application reference number 22/02428/FUL refers. 

 
 The application was refused for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposal would result in the overdevelopment of the site which 
would have an over dominant and overbearing impact upon the local 
area and existing property and therefore represents a poor design 
contrary to Policy KP5 of the Cardiff Local Development Plan 2006-
2026 and advice contained within the residential Extensions and 
Alterations Supplementary Planning Guidance 2017. 

 
2.  The proposal would have an overbearing and generally un-neighbourly 

effect on neighbouring premises/properties and therefore represents a 
poor design contrary to Policy KP5 of the Cardiff Local Development 
Plan 2006-2026 and advice contained within the residential Extensions 
and Alterations Supplementary Planning Guidance 2017. 

 
3. Insufficient details have been submitted showing the provision of the 

required number of cycle storage facilities contrary to Policy KP 5, 
Policy T1, Policy T5 and Policy H5 of the Cardiff Local Development 
Plan (2006-2026), and advice contained within the Managing 
Transportation Impacts (Including Parking Standards) Supplementary 
Planning Guidance 2018 and the Flat Conversions Supplementary 
Planning Guidance 2019. 

 
4. Insuff
[...]

Whitchurch
Cardiff
CF14 1LX

Applicant Mr Rob Paige

Single storey extension to rear and side of house. Roof extension including hip to gable conversion and a 
rear dormer.

Proposal:

20/12/2023Decision Date Decision: Permission Granted

23/02166/NMA Non Material 
Householder

Application No. Date Valid: 19/09/2023 Type: NMA Statutory Class:



Address: 15 Foreland Road
Whitchurch
Cardiff
CF14 7AR

Applicant Mr Mark Soanes

Proposed Non-Material Amendment to Planning Permission 21/02799/DCH- to retain the pitched roof in 
place of the approved flat roof

Proposal:

01/12/2023Decision Date Decision: Permission Granted



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5a 22/02673/FUL - Cardiff East Park And Ride Eastern Avenue Old St Mellons Cardiff CF23 8HH
	5b 20/00187/MJR - Land at De Braose Close, Danescourt, Cardiff
	5c 23/01427/FUL - 35 St Isan Road, Heath, Cardiff, CF14 4LU
	Plan 1.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Location Plan


	Plan 2.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Existing Elevations Foor plans


	plan 3.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Proposed Elevations


	plan 4.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Proposed Floor Plans GF


	plan 5.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Proposed Floor Plans FF Revised


	plan 6.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Proposed Floor Plans SF Revised



	6 Applications decided by Delegated Powers





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
11 JANUARY 2024 
 
Present: Councillor Stubbs(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Humphreys, Ahmed, Hunt, Michael, Reid-Jones, 

Robson, Sattar, Shimmin and Wong 
 

64 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were for absence were received from Councillor Heather Joyce. 
 
65 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were received in accordance with the Members’ 
Code of Conduct. 
  
Councillor Item Number Nature/Reason of Interest 
Cllr Robson 5b – 20/0187/MJR Prejudicial – Employer has previously 

commented on the application 
Cllr Hunt 5c – 23/01427/FUL Prejudicial – Frequently uses the business 

premises to which the application relates. 
  
66 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee on 21 December were 
approved as a correct record and signed  by the Chair. 
 
67 :   PETITIONS  
 
There was a petition attached to application 20/00187/MJR, however the petitioner 
spoke at Committee on 7 December 2023 and therefore not on this occasion. 
 
68 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS  
 
The Committee considered the schedule of development management applications in 
accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990:  
  
RESOLVED: Pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers the following 
development management applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the reports of the Director of Planning, Transport and 
Environment, subject to any further amendments as detailed below and notification 
be given of the decisions in accordance with Section 70 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 or Section 74 of the Planning (Listed Building & Conservation) Act 
1990.  
  
APPLICATIONS GRANTED SUBJECT TO ENTERING INTO A BINDING SECTION 
106 AGREEMENT 
  
22/02673/FUL – PENTWYN / LLANRUMNEY 
Cardiff East Park and Ride, Eastern Avenue, Old St Mellons, Cardiff, CF23 8HH 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

  
Demolition of existing structures and redevelopment of the site to provide commercial 
floorspace (Use Classes B1, B2, B8, A3) and/or ancillary Class A1), associated drive-
thru and car parking; the re-provision of the park and ride; a bridge across the 
Rhymney River; site wide landscaping and associated works. 
  
Subject to the amendment of Conditions 7, 18 and 19  (as set out in the Amendment 
Sheet and Late Representations dated 11.0.24).   
  
APPLICATION GRANTED 
  
23/01427/ FUL – HEATH 
35 St Isan Road, Heath, Cardiff, CF14 4LU 
  
Construction of two storey extension to side and rear of existing building, roof 
alterations including raising of ridge height and dormers, extending existing 
Pharmacy and creating 2no. additional flats with provision of amenity space and bike 
store. 
  
(Councillor Garry Hunt left the meeting during consideration of this application in 
accordance with his personal and prejudicial interest) 
  
APPLICATION REFUSED 
  
20/00187/MJR – LLANDAFF 
Land at De Braose Closer, Danescourt, Cardiff 
  
Residential development comprising 36 dwellings together with associated 
infrastructure, public open space and woodland management 
  
(Councillor Adrian Robson the left the meeting during consideration of this application 
in accordance with his prejudicial interest) 
  
REASON:  
  
This application was considered Planning Committee on 7 December  2023.  It was 
resolved to defer the application to the next meeting of the Committee for reasons for 
refusal based on the objections raised by the Committee. 
  
The application was refused for the following reasons: 
  

1.      The development, by reason of its location within a significant 
identified area of Open Space, would exacerbate the existing 
deficiency of Open Space within the Llandaff ward, as identified by 
the Open Space Survey (2022), contrary to the provisions of Policy 
C4 of the adopted Local Development Plan (2016) and guidance 
contained within Planning Policy Wales (Edition 11, February 2021) 
(paragraph 4.5.3). 
  

2.      The creation of an extensive, engineered vehicular access through 
the significant woodland, including the removal of trees, would 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

cause unacceptable harm to the established character and 
appearance of the existing mature and established woodland and 
public footpath network which cannot be mitigated by replanting, or 
the translocation scheme proposed, or outweighed by any other 
benefits of the development. The proposal is therefore contrary to 
the provisions of KP5, EN6, EN7 and EN8 of the Local 
Development Plan (2016), Supplementary Planning Guidance 
Green Infrastructure (including Technical Guidance Notes relating 
to: Ecology and Biodiversity and; Trees and Development) 
(November 2017), as well as Chapter 6 of Planning Policy Wales 
(Edition 11, February 2021 – with Chapter 6 updated October 
2023) and Policy 9 (Resilient Ecological Networks and Green 
Infrastructure) of Future Wales: The National Plan 2040. 
  

3.      The development, by virtue of its siting and the quality of proposed 
connections for both walking and cycling, does not provide safe, 
legible and otherwise well designed connectivity to nearby shops, 
facilities and schools for the proposed affordable housing 
development, contrary to Policies KP5, T1 and C6 of the adopted 
Local Development Plan (2016) and guidance within the adopted 
Cardiff Residential Design Guide 

  
 
69 :   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
To note the applications decided by Delegated powers between 1 December and 29 
December 2023 
 
70 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
71 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Committee is at 10.30 am on Thursday 8 February 2024. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 12.45 pm 
 


